positions that are not included in the trading book.

As at 31 December 2021, BPVs for individual currencies were as follows:

MCZK
Currency

Banking book
BPV

Trading book
BPV

CZK (9) (97)

EUR 57 28

USD (202) 31

GBP (5) (1)

RUB - -

HUF 1 -

KZT - -

INR - -

IDR - -

TOTAl BPV (ABSOlUTE) 274 157

115 PPF banka 2021

As at 31 December 2020, BPVs for individual currencies were as follows:

MCZK
Currency

Banking book
BPV

Trading book
BPV

CZK (151) 85

EUR (56) 12

USD (226) (1)

GBP (6) (1)

RUB - -

HUF - -

KZT - -

INR - -

IDR - -

TOTAl BPV (ABSOlUTE) 439 99

Stress testing
The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the
Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are
considered on a monthly basis include a 100 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in significant currencies with respect to the Bank in
related yield curves. The analysis of the Bank’s trading book sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates in terms
of fair value changes (assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant balance sheet position) is as follows:

MCZK 2021 2020

100 bp
parallel increase

100 bp
parallel decrease

100 bp
parallel increase

100 bp
parallel decrease

Impact on profit or loss as at 31 December  (38) 38 96 (96)

Average for the period 50 (50) 48 (48)

Maximum for the period 226 121 186 174

Minimum for the period (121) (226) (174) (186)

The Bank uses yield curve shifts to monitor and measure interest rate risk in the banking book in order to track the potential
impact of changes in market interest rates. The baseline analysis addresses the sensitivity of net interest income and the
economic value of equity and is based on stress scenarios for investment portfolio interest rate risk management in accordance
with European Banking Authority Guidelines EBA/GL/2018/02, which anticipate shifts and changes in the shape of the yield
curve. The Bank also performs stress testing based on a parallel 200 basis point shift in the yield curve.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the banking book to changes in interest rates:

MCZK 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Change in annual net interest income

Impact of +200 bp interest rate movement (152) (490)

Impact of -200 bp interest rate movement (153) 64

Change in the economic value of equity

Impact of +200 bp interest rate movement (697) (1,095)

Impact of -200 bp interest rate movement 387 394

The change in the annual net interest income shows the impact of interest rate movements on net interest income over
a 12-month horizon. The change in the economic value of equity shows the impact of interest rate movements on the difference
between the present value of assets and liabilities. The results presented are in line with the methodology described in the
EBA/GL/2018/02 Guidelines.

116PPF banka 2021

43.3.3 Equity risk

The equity risk is the risk of a change in the value of a financial instrument due to a change in market prices of equities or
equity-related instruments.

The Bank is exposed to equity risk resulting from open positions in equities or equity-related instruments in accordance with

[…]

CZK (9) (97)

EUR 57 28

USD (202) 31

GBP (5) (1)

RUB - -

HUF 1 -

KZT - -

INR - -

IDR - -

TOTAl BPV (ABSOlUTE) 274 157

258PPF banka 2021

As at 31 December 2020, BPVs for individual currencies were as follows:

MCZK
Currency

Banking book
BPV

Trading book
BPV

CZK (151) 85

EUR (56) 12

USD (226) (1)

GBP (6) (1)

RUB - -

HUF - -

KZT - -

INR - -

IDR - -

TOTAl BPV (ABSOlUTE) 439 99

The data in the table above is assessed primarily on an individual basis, taking into account the data of subsidiaries.

Stress testing
The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the
Group’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that
are considered on a monthly basis include a 100 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in significant currencies with respect to
the Group in related yield curves. The analysis of the Group’s trading book sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market
interest rates in terms of fair value changes (assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant balance sheet
position) is as follows:

MCZK 2021 2020

100 bp
parallel increase

100 bp
parallel decrease

100 bp
parallel increase

100 bp
parallel decrease

Impact on profit or loss as at 31 December  (38) 38 96 (96)

Average for the period 50 (50) 48 (48)

Maximum for the period 226 121 186 174

Minimum for the period (121) (226) (174) (186)

The data in the table above is assessed primarily on an individual basis, taking into account the data of subsidiaries.

The Group uses yield curve shifts to monitor and measure interest rate risk in the banking book in order to track the potential
impact of changes in market interest rates. The baseline analysis addresses the sensitivity of net interest income and the
economic value of equity and is based on stress scenarios for investment portfolio interest rate risk management in accordance
with European Banking Authority Guidelines EBA/GL/2018/02, which anticipate shifts and changes in the shape of the yield
curve. The Group also performs stress testing based on a parallel 200 basis point shift in the yield curve.

259 PPF banka 2021

The table below shows the sensitivity of the banking book to changes in interest rates:

MCZK 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Change in annual net interest income

Impact of +200 bp interest rate movement (152) (490)

Impact of -200 bp interest rate movement (153) 64

Change in the economic value of equity

Impact of +200 bp interest rate movement (697) (1,095)

Impact of -200 bp interest rate movement 387 394

The data in the table above is assessed primarily on an individual basis, taking into account the data of subsidiaries.

The change in the annual net interest income shows the impact of interest rate movements on net interest income over
a 12-month horizon. The change in the economic value of equity shows the impact of interest rate movements on the difference
between the present value of assets and liabilities. The results presented are in line with the methodology described in the
EBA/GL/2018/02 Guidelines.

43.3.3 Equity risk

The equity risk is the risk of a change in the value of a financial instrument due to a change in market prices of equities or